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No. 388, S.] 	 [Published August 8, 1929. 

CHAPTER .  363. 
AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to J. E. 

Kennedy. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, representid in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the,general fund to 

J. E. Kennedy, deputy commissioner of insurance, the sum of 
eleven hundred and thirty dollars to reimburse him for sums 
paid by him in the satisfaction of three judgments rendered 
against him on December 22, 1927, in three actions commenced 
against him by Zala Miller, F. W. Gilman and Mrs. Carpenter, 
all of Evansville, Wisconsin, which actions were tried in the 
county court of Walworth county as a result of an automobile 
accident near Delavan in said county on June 22, 1927, while the 
said J. E. Kennedy was driving his automobile from Madison 
to Delavan at the request and direction of the commilisioner of 
insurance. 

SEcTiori 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 7, 1929. 

No. 820, Al 	 [Published August 8, 1929. 

CHAPTER 364. 
AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (5) of section 

67.05 of the statutes, relating to the issuance of bonds by cities. 
The people of the State of Wisconsih, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (5) of section 

67.05 of the statutes is amended to read : (67.05) (5) (b) No 
city shall issue any bonds for any purposes other than for water-
works, lighting works, gasworks, bridges, street improvements, 
street improvement funding, hospitals, harbor improvements, 
breakwaters and protection piers, sewerage, parks, and public 
grounds, street railway property, or paying the city's portion of 
the cost of abolishing grade crossings, apparatus or equip‘hent 
for fire protection, school purposes or vocational school purposes, 
until the proposition for their issue for the special purpose 
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thereof shall have been submitted to the electors of such city 
and adopted by a majority voting thereon. Whenever the com-
mon council of any city shall declare its purpose to raise money 
by issuing bonds for any purpose other than those above specified, 
it shall direct, by resolution, which shall be recorded at length 
in the record of its proceedings, the city clerk to call a special 
election for the purpose of submitting the question of bonding 
the city to the electors thereof. Such elections shall be noticed, 
conducted, canvassed and the result declared as provided in this 
subsection, except that the notice of such special election and 
the ballot used thereat need not embody a copy of the resolution, 
but shall contain a statement of the purpose and the amount of 
the bonds proposed to be issued. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 7, 1929. 

No. 210, A.] 	 [Published August 9, 1929. 

CHAPTER 365. 
AN ACT to create subsection (8) of section 20.06, and section 

72.26 of the statutes, providing for a refund by the state and 
counties of such inheritance taxes as were received by them 
under that portion of subsection (3) of section 72.01, which 
has been held unconstitutional by the supreme court of the 
United States, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcnoN 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.06, and 

a new section is added to the statutes, to read : (20.06) (8) 
Inheritance taxes paid into the state treasury in excess of lawful 
taxation when claims therefor have been established in the man-
ner provided in section 72.26 of the statutes. 

72.26 (1) The amount received by the state and the several 
counties from executors, administrators, trustees and other per-
sons, as inheritance taxes under that part of subsection (3) of 
section 72.01 of the statutes which has been declared by the su-
preme court of the United States unconstitutional and void, to 
wit : "Every transfer by deed, grant, bargain, sale or gift, made 
within six years prior to the death of the grantor, vendor or 


